ORIGINAL Decision No. 68957 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Application of RIO BONITO WAREHOUSE CORPORATION, a) Application No. 47423 (Filed March 19, 1965) California corporation, to cease doing business as a public utility. OPINION Rio Bonito Warehouse Corporation requests authority to discontinue operations as a public utility warehouseman. The operating authority is prescriptive in nature and was described in Commission order dated August 9, 1960, in Case No. 6795. The right authorizes general warehouse operations in 88,000 square feet of warehouse floor space in West Sacramento. It is alleged that operations have not been conducted since July 1964 and that there are adequate facilities in the immediate area to provide the necessary service. After consideration, the Commission finds that the discontinuance of public utility warehouse operations as proposed herein will not be adverse to the public interest. Applicant should be authorized to discontinue said operations, its individual tariff should be canceled and its tariff agent should be directed to cancel its participation in the agency tariff involved. A public hearing is not necessary. -1-

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. Rio Bonito Warehouse Corporation may discontinue service as a public utility warehouseman in West Sacramento.
- 2. The prescriptive authority described in Commission order dated August 9, 1960, in Case No. 6795 is hereby revoked, and Warehouse Tariff No. 1, Cal. P.U.C. No. 1, presently on file with the Commission in the name of Rio Bonito Warehouse Corporation is hereby canceled.
- 3. Jack L. Dawson, Agent, is hereby authorized and directed to cancel from his California Warehouse Tariff Bureau Warehouse Tariff No. 38, Cal. P.U.C. No. 203, which is presently on file with the Commission, the participation of Rio Bonito Warehouse Corporation. Said cancellation shall be filed within ninety days after the effective date of this order and shall be made effective not earlier than ten days after the effective date hereof on not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and the public.

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to mail a copy of this order to Jack L. Dawson, Agent.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after the date hereof.

		Dated at	San Francisco	, Cali	forn:	ia,	this	2	7 =	
day	of _	APRIL	, 1965.							

Hellich B. Holdloff
Fresident
Lite Statistic

Leorge Et. Trong

Commissioners

-2-